

No. 08-1371

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,

Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF STATE UNIVERSITIES AND
STATE UNIVERSITY SYSTEMS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

SCOTT L. SHUCHART
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court
Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

ANDREW J. PINCUS
Counsel of Record
CHARLES ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
apincus@mayerbrown.com
(202) 263-3000*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES TYPICALLY PURSUE THEIR EDUCATIONAL MISSIONS BY CONDITIONING RECOGNITION OF STUDENT ORGANIZATIONS ON AGREEMENT TO ABIDE BY NONDISCRIMINATION POLICIES..... 6

 A. Many Public Universities Apply Nondiscrimination Requirements Similar To The Hastings Policies At Issue In This Case. 8

 B. Nondiscrimination Policies Further The Principles Underlying Antidiscrimination Laws, Universities’ Educational Missions, And Other Important Government Interests. 12

 C. Nondiscrimination Policies Have Not Been Used To Undermine University-Recognized Groups. 15

 D. Students Can And Do Participate In Groups Not Formally Recognized By Their University. 19

II. UNIVERSITY NONDISCRIMINATION POLICIES DO NOT VIOLATE THE FREE SPEECH GUARANTEE. 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
A. A University May Condition Recognition Of Student Organizations Upon Compliance With Viewpoint-Neutral Standards Reasonably Related To Its Educational Mission.	22
B. Petitioner’s Compelling Interest Standard Is Not Supported By The Court’s Precedents And Would Dramatically Limit The Government’s Ability To Manage Use Of Its Resources.	28
C. Nondiscrimination Policies Are Reasonable Viewpoint-Neutral Standards For Universities’ Recognition Of Student Groups.	29
1. Registered Student Organization Nondiscrimination Policies Are Viewpoint Neutral.	29
2. Registered Student Organization Nondiscrimination Policies Are Reasonable.	34
III. UNIVERSITY NONDISCRIMINATION POLICIES DO NOT VIOLATE THE RIGHT OF FREE ASSOCIATION.	35
CONCLUSION.	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas Educational Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	27
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	14
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	36
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	35, 37
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	14
<i>City of Madison, Joint School District No. 8 v. Wisconsin Employment Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	23
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Education Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	passim
<i>Davenport v. Washington Education Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007).....	27
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	38
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	23, 24, 30
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	24
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	36
<i>Hague v. CIO</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	23
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	15
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	31
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	36
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	25
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	38
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	32
<i>Perry Education Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	4-5, 23
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	29, 30, 38
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	21, 24, 25, 30-31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	36
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	17
<i>USPS v. Council of Greenburgh Civic Ass’ns</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	22
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	21, 30
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
California Constitution, Article IX, § 9.....	3
 STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1681	13
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S. §§ 621-634	13
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12111 <i>et seq.</i>	13
Civil Rights Act of 1964, tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	13
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. § 4311.....	13
California Education Code	
§ 92201	3
§ 92204	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Arizona State University, University Student Initiatives Manual, http://www.asu.edu/aad/manuals/usi/ usi1302-01.html	11
California State University, Long Beach, CSULB Religious Clubs, http://www.csulb.edu/divisions/students/ sld/campus_organizations/religious/	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
D.X. Cheng, <i>Students' Sense of Campus Community: What It Means, and What To Do About It</i> , 41 NASPA Journal (Issue 2, 2004)	7
Georgia Institute of Technology, <i>Constitution Checklist</i> , at http://involvement.gatech.edu/pdf/Constitution%20Checklist.doc	10
K. Hernandez et al., <i>Analysis of the Literature on the Impact of Student Involvement on Student Development and Learning: More Questions than Answers?</i> , 36 NASPA Journal (Issue 3, 1999)	7
Kansas Board of Regents, <i>Policy and Procedures Manual</i> (1995), at http://www.kansasregents.org/download/academic_affairs/policymanual/061208%20Policy%20Manual%20revised%20links_1.pdf	9
Lexis-Nexis 50 State Survey, Anti-Discrimination	13
Michigan State University, <i>Constitution Sample for Student Organizations</i> (2007), at http://www.studentlife.msu.edu/current_students/rso/documents/sample.pdf	10
Ohio State University, Student Organizations/SOURCE: Organization Registration & Management, http://ohiounion.osu.edu/studentorgs/orgs_manage.asp	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
E. Pascarella & P. Terenzini, <i>How College Affects Students: Findings and Insights From Twenty Years of Research</i> (1991)	7
Rutgers University-New Brunswick, Religious Life, http://getinvolved.rutgers.edu/organizations/religious-life	21
Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, Student Involvement Office, <i>Student Organization & Advisor Handbook 2008-2009</i> (2008), at http://getinvolved.rutgers.edu/documents/organizations/student-organization-and-advisor-handbook-fall08.pdf	9
Rutgers, The State University of New Jersey, <i>University Code of Student Conduct</i> (2007), at http://www.rci.rutgers.edu/~polcomp/judaff/docs/UCSC.pdf	17
University of Alabama, Student Handbook, Guidelines for Non-Fraternal Student Organizations, http://www.studenthandbook.ua.edu/nonfratguidelines.html	10
University of Alaska Board of Regents, Regents' Policy P09.07.01, http://www.alaska.edu/bor/policy/9p/p09-07.html	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
University of Arkansas, Student Handbook, Code of Student Life, Non-Discrimination Policy for Student Organizations, http://handbook.uark.edu/ chapters.php?chapter=8&p=6	10
University of California, Berkeley, Campus Life & Leadership, http://students.berkeley.edu/osl/ studentgroups/public/index.asp? todo=listgroups	18
University of California, Berkeley, Religious Student Organizations, http://students.berkeley.edu/osl/ studentgroups/public/index.asp? todo=listgroups&GROUPTYPEID=1718	19
University of California, Los Angeles, UCLA Student Groups: A-Z, http://www.studentgroups.ucla.edu/ home/?page_id=3644	18
University of California, Los Angeles, UCLA Student Groups: Religious, http://www.studentgroups.ucla.edu/ home/?page_id=6040	19
University of California, Nondiscrimination Policy Statement for University of California Publications Regarding Student-Related Matters, http://www.ucop.edu/ucophome/coordrev/ ucpolicies/aos/ucappc.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
University of California, <i>Policy on Registered Student Organizations</i> (2004), http://www.ucop.edu/ucophome/coordrev/ucpolicies/aos/uc70.html	12
University of Colorado, <i>Relationship Statement: University of Colorado and Student Organizations</i> (2005), at www.colorado.edu/StudentAffairs/sofo/forms/relationship_statement.pdf	6-7, 20
University of Delaware, Student Centers’ Policies, http://www.udel.edu/student-centers/policy/policy_freedomofassoc.html#membership	9
University of Delaware, Student Organizations, http://www.udel.edu/RSO/	18
University of Delaware, Student Organizations: Religious, http://www.udel.edu/RSO/religious.html	19
University of Georgia, <i>Creating a Constitution</i> , at www.uga.edu/stuorgs/policies/pdfs/newconstitution.pdf	11
University of Hawai’i at Mānoa, <i>Registered Independent Organizations (RIO): Application for Registration</i> (2009), at http://www.hawaii.edu/caps/rio/documents/RIO_App_AY09-010-1.pdf	10
University of Idaho, Student Organizations, Start a New Club, http://stuorgs.uidaho.edu/New	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
University of Illinois, Registered Organization Registration, http://www.union.illinois.edu/ involvement/rso/registration.aspx	10
University of Iowa, <i>Constitutional Guidelines</i> (2009), at http://wiki.uiowa.edu/ download/attachments/19468875/ Constitutional+Guidelines.pdf	11
University of Nebraska-Lincoln, Recognized Student Organizations (RSOs), http://involved.unl.edu/organizations/	18
University of New Mexico, Chartered Student Organization Policy, http://pathfinder.unm.edu/ policies.htm#charteredstudentorg	10
University of Oregon, Student Organizations: Religious, http://diversity.uoregon.edu/ students-religious.htm	20
University of Wyoming, Recognized Student Organizations, http://www.uwyo.edu/RSO/	18
Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Expressive Association and Government Subsidies</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 1919 (2006)	30, 32
West Virginia University, <i>WVU Student Organizations Services Resource Guide 2009-2010</i> , at http://sos.wvu.edu/r/download/42256	10
